CHAPTER 380—S. F. No. 734 [Coded as Section 89.40]

An act relating to the production, procurement, distribution, and planting of trees, shrubs and vines for conservation purposes, amending Laws 1947, Chapter 94, Section 6.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws of 1947, Chapter 94, Section 6, is hereby amended to read as follows:

Γ89.407 "Sec. 6. Surplus planting stock; disposition. In case the commissioner of conservation finds that any tree planting stock procured under the provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1945, Sections 89.31 to 89.34, is not salable in accordance therewith, he may sell or otherwise dispose of the same as provided by Laws 1947, Chapter 94, as amended, or he may request the commissioner of administration to sell such planting stock. Upon such request, the commissioner of administration shall proceed to sell such stock at the highest prices obtainable in accordance with the laws relating to the sale of surplus materials, except that he may, in his discretion, dispense with advertising for bids. All proceeds of such sales shall be credited to the State Tree Planting Revolving Fund. The provisions of Laws 1939, Chapter 431, and any other existing laws relating to the sale of such materials are hereby modified and superseded so far as may be necessary to give effect to the provisions hereof."

Approved April 12, 1949.

CHAPTER 381-S. F. No. 949

An act relating to county school officers' meetings and amending Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 125.06, Subdivision 17.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 125.06, Subdivision 17, is amended to read:

125.06. Powers and duties of school boards. Subd. 17. County school officers meeting. It shall defray the necessary expenses of the board, including \$5.00 per day for attending one meeting of the school boards of the county in each year, when called by the county superintendent, and five cents per mile in going to and returning from such meeting.

Approved April 12, 1949.

CHAPTER 382—S. F. No. 1032 [Coded as Section 447.045, Subdivision 5]

An act to authorize certain villages to appropriate funds from municipal liquor store earnings to aid in cost of operating community hospital maintained by non-profit corporation leasing hospital from municipality.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- [447.045 Subd. 5] Section 1. Hospital supported by municipal liquor store funds. (a) The council of any village operating either an on sale or an off sale municipal liquor store, or both, may appropriate funds from the net earnings thereof, annually, not exceeding 50% thereof to any duly incorporated non-profit hospital association to aid in the maintenance and cost of operation of such hospital, provided such hospital is governed by a board of directors including two or more members of the village council, and the hospital grounds and buildings are owned by the municipality and leased to such hospital association, and provided the hospital is open to all residents of the village on equal terms.
- Sec. 2. (5) No such appropriation shall be made in any village where the average net earnings of the on-sale, the off-sale, or the on-sale and off-sale municipal liquor store have been less than \$8000 for the last five completed fiscal years preceding the date of such appropriation.

Approved April 12, 1949.